COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

JUN 30 2 34 PM 1983

JUNE WAGNER
COUNTY CLERK

In the Matter of an Ordinance )
Establishing the Office of )
County Auditor

TILLAMOOK COUNTY
ORDINANCE NO. 19
DEPUTY

WHEREAS, ORS 210.100 provides that the governing body of any county may by ordinance create an office of county auditor,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of Tillamook County, Oregon ordains as follows:

## Section 1. Office of Auditor.

The Board of County Commissioners of Tillamook County hereby creates the Office of County Auditor. The provisions for the oath of the auditor, for bonding and sureties of the auditor and subordinates thereof, and for the duties and powers of the office of auditor shall be as prescribed in ORS 210.120 to ORS 210.230.

## Section 2. Appointment, Qualifications.

The position of County Auditor shall be filled by the Board of County Commissioners of Tillamook County. The person appointed shall possess such qualifications as may be deemed appropriate by the Board.

## Section 3. Term.

The County Auditor shall not be appointed to a fixed

TILLAMOOK COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. /9
Page 2

term, but shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of County Commissioners.

## Section 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect ninety days from the date of adoption.

DATE of First Reading: June 15, 1983.

DATE of Second Reading: June 29, 1983.

ADOPTED this 29 Mday of June, 1983.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Lyan Posik County Counsel

Carol Williams, Chairman

RECORDING SECRETARY

Gerald A. Woodward, Commissioner

F. E. Knight, Commissioner